

No. 11-347

---

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

---

GEORGIA-PACIFIC WEST, INC., HAMPTON TREE FARMS,  
INC., STIMSON LUMBER CO., SWANSON GROUP, INC.,  
AMERICAN FOREST & PAPER ASSOCIATION, OREGON  
FOREST INDUSTRIES COUNCIL, & TILLAMOOK COUNTY,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

NORTHWEST ENVIRONMENTAL DEFENSE CENTER,  
*Respondent.*

---

**On Writ of Certiorari to the United States  
Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit**

---

**REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONERS**

---

MICHAEL B. KIMBERLY  
*Mayer Brown LLP*  
1999 K St., NW  
Washington, DC 20006  
(202) 263-3000

PER A. RAMFJORD  
LEONARD J. FELDMAN  
JASON T. MORGAN  
*Stoel Rives LLP*  
900 SW 5th Ave., Ste. 2600  
Portland, OR 97204  
(503) 224-3380

TIMOTHY S. BISHOP  
*Counsel of Record*  
JEFFREY W. SARLES  
RICHARD BULGER  
CHAD CLAMAGE  
*Mayer Brown LLP*  
71 South Wacker Dr.  
Chicago, IL 60606  
(312) 782-0600  
*tbishop@mayerbrown.com*

*Additional counsel listed on signature page*

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONERS .....	1
A. Channeled forest road runoff is not a discharge “associated with industrial activity.” .....	2
B. Channeled forest road runoff is not a “point source” discharge. ....	9
C. Respondent’s interpretations would undermine the purpose of the CWA.....	16
D. The courts lack jurisdiction to invalidate EPA regulations in enforcement actions like this one.....	18
CONCLUSION .....	23

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Auer v. Robbins</i> , 519 U.S. 451 (1997) ..	2, 3, 9, 15, 16
<i>Bowles v. Seminole Rock &amp; Sand Co.</i> , 325 U.S. 410 (1945).....	18, 19, 20
<i>City of Columbus v. Ours Garage &amp; Wrecker Service, Inc.</i> , 536 U.S. 424 (2002) .....	12
<i>Chevron U.S.A., Inc. v. NRDC, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984).....	2, 3, 10
<i>Christopher v. SmithKline Beecham Corp.</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2156 (2012).....	9
<i>Coeur Alaska, Inc. v. Southeast Alaska Conservation Council</i> , 557 U.S. 261 (2009).....	12
<i>Crown Simpson Pulp Co. v. Costle</i> , 445 U.S. 193 (1980).....	22, 23
<i>Cullen v. Pinholster</i> , 131 S. Ct. 1388 (2011).....	12, 13
<i>E.I. du Pont de Neumours &amp; Co. v. Train</i> , 430 U.S. 112 (1977).....	22
<i>Environmental Def. v. Duke Energy Corp.</i> , 549 U.S. 561 (2007).....	19, 20
<i>Friends of the Everglades v. EPA</i> , 2012 WL 5274826 (11th Cir. 2012) .....	21

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Gomez-Perez v. Potter</i> , 553 U.S. 474 (2008).....	12
<i>Nat’l R.R. Passenger Corp. v. Boston &amp; Maine Corp.</i> , 503 U.S. 407 (1992).....	4
<i>Natural Res. Def. Council v. EPA</i> , 673 F.2d 400 (D.C. Cir. 1982).....	22
<i>New Hampshire v. Maine</i> , 532 U.S. 742 (2001).....	21
<i>NLRB v. Bell Aerospace Co.</i> , 416 U.S. 267 (1974).....	13
<i>RadLAX Gateway Hotel, LLC v. Amalgamated Bank</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2065 (2012).....	21
<i>Rapanos v. United States</i> , 547 U.S. 715 (2006).....	14
<i>Talk Am., Inc. v. Mich. Bell Tel. Co.</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2254 (2011).....	9
<i>Thomas Jefferson Univ. v. Shalala</i> , 512 U.S. 504 (1994).....	9
<i>Tigner v. Texas</i> , 310 U.S. 141 (1940).....	4
<i>Weinberger v. Bentex Pharm., Inc.</i> , 412 U.S. 645 (1973).....	17

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
 <b>STATUTORY AND REGULATORY MATERIALS</b>	
Pub. L. No. 95-217, § 33, 91 Stat. 1566, 1577 (1977).....	13
12 U.S.C. § 4708(a).....	3
33 U.S.C. § 1251(b).....	17
33 U.S.C. § 1288(b).....	12
33 U.S.C. § 1314(f).....	12
33 U.S.C. § 1342(p).....	3
33 U.S.C. § 1344(f).....	12
33 U.S.C. § 1362(14).....	10, 12
33 U.S.C. § 1369(b).....	<i>passim</i>
44 U.S.C. § 1507 .....	23
40 C.F.R. § 122.2 .....	6, 15
40 C.F.R. § 122.26 .....	<i>passim</i>
40 C.F.R. § 122.27 .....	<i>passim</i>
40 Fed. Reg. 56932 (Dec. 5, 1975).....	14, 16, 17
41 Fed. Reg. 6281 (Feb. 12, 1976).....	1, 16, 18
41 Fed. Reg. 24709 (June 18, 1976).....	16, 17

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
41 Fed. Reg. 28493 (July 12, 1976).....	13
45 Fed. Reg. 33290 (May 19, 1980).....	15
55 Fed. Reg. 20521 (May 17, 1990).....	15, 16
55 Fed. Reg. 47990 (Nov. 16, 1990) .....	5, 6, 7, 8
60 Fed. Reg. 50834 (Sept. 29, 1995) .....	8, 9
64 Fed. Reg. 46058 (Aug. 23, 1999) .....	16
<b>MISCELLANEOUS</b>	
131 Cong. Rec. 19847 (1985).....	4
131 Cong. Rec. 19850 (1985).....	4
Oregon Department of Forestry, Klahnberry Timber Sale Contract, <a href="http://tinyurl.com/KlahnberryContract">http://tiny- url.com/KlahnberryContract</a> .....	2
Oregon Department of Forestry, TILLAMOOK STATE FOREST RECREATION GUIDE, <a href="http://tinyurl.com/TillamookRecGuide">http://tinyurl.com/TillamookRecGuide</a> .....	7
Oregon Forest Resources Initiative, OREGON’S FOREST PROTECTION LAWS (2d ed.), <a href="http://tinyurl.com/ForestProtLaws">http://tinyurl.com/ForestProtLaws</a> .....	1
OSU, MANAGING WOODLAND ROADS: A FIELD HANDBOOK (2007).....	1

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
WEBSTER'S NEW WORLD DICTIONARY (3d ed. 1988) .....	3
WEBSTER'S THIRD NEW INTERNATIONAL DICTIONARY (1993) .....	5
